

67721-7

67721-7

*need
copy*

No. 67721-7

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

SEATTLE-TACOMA INTERNATIONAL TAXI ASSOCIATION,

Cross-Claimant/Appellant,

v.

PORT OF SEATTLE, et al

Defendants/Respondents

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER SEATTLE-TACOMA INTERNATIONAL
TAXI ASSOCIATION**

Michael A. Goldfarb, WSBA No. 13492
KELLEY, DONION, GILL, HUCK & GOLDFARB, PLLC
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6800
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: 206.452.0260
Facsimile: 206.397.3062
E-mail: goldfarb@kdg-law.com

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
2011 DEC -1 PM 4:30

Attorneys for Appellant STITA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE6
IV. ARGUMENT.....25
 A. The Port’s Abandonment of its Binding Commitment to a
 Competitive Bidding Process was *Ultra Vires*25
 B. The Port’s Actions Violated STITA’s Due Process Rights.....28
 C. The Ports’ Renegotiation of a Binding Offer in Favor of Yellow
 Cab, and to the Public’s Detriment, is an Unconstitutional Gift of
 Public Funds33
 D. The Port Violated the Open Public Meetings Act38
V. CONCLUSION49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>S. Tacoma Way, LLC v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 118 (2010)	26
<i>Blumenshein v. Voelker</i> , 124 Wn. App. 129 (2004)	25
<i>Cathcart v. Andersen</i> , 85 Wn.2d 102 (1975).....	38, 39, 42
<i>Chehalis County v. Hutcheson</i> , 21 Wash. 82 (1899).....	28
<i>City of Tacoma v. O'Brien</i> , 85 Wn.2d 266 (1975)	34
<i>Conard v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 119 Wn.2d 519 (1992)	29, 30
<i>Danis Clarkco Landfill Co. v. Clark Cty. Solid Waste Mgt. Dist.</i> , 73 Ohio St. 3d 590, 653 N.E.2d 646 (Ohio 1995).....	27
<i>Equitable Shipyards, Inc. v. State By & Through Dept. of Transp.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 465 (1980).....	36, 38, 43, 44
<i>Gostovich v. City of W. Richland</i> , 75 Wn.2d 583 (1969)	32
<i>Great Falls Tribune Co., Inc. v. Day</i> , 1998 MT 133, 289 Mont. 155, 959 P.2d 508 (1998)	41
<i>In re Santore</i> , 28 Wn. App. 319 (1981).....	33
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291 (2002)	25
<i>Kentucky Dep't of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454, 109 S. Ct. 1904, 104 L. Ed. 2d 506 (1989).....	29, 30
<i>Marriott Corp. v. Metro. Dade County</i> , 383 So. 2d 662 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980)	26, 28
<i>McGovern v. City of New York</i> , 234 N.Y. 377, 138 N.E. 26 (1923)	35
<i>Mission Springs, Inc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 134 Wn.2d 947 (1998).....	30
<i>News-Press Pub. Co., Inc. v. Carlson</i> , 410 So. 2d 546 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982).....	42
<i>Org. to Preserve Agr. Lands v. Adams City</i> , 128 Wn2d 869 (1996).....	47
<i>Parks v. Watson</i> , 716 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1983)	29, 30, 32

<i>Polillo v. Deane</i> , 74 N.J. 562, 379 A.2d 211 (1977)	47, 48
<i>Port Everglades Auth. v. Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, Local 1922-1</i> , 652 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	48
<i>Port of Longview v. Taxpayers of Port of Longview</i> , 85 Wn.2d 216 (1975)	33
<i>Quality Towing, Inc. v. City of Myrtle Beach</i> , 345 S.C. 156, 547 S.E.2d 862 (2001).....	42
<i>Seattle-Tacoma Int'l Taxi Ass'n v. Port of Seattle</i> , No. 64857-8-I, 156 Wn.App. 1025, 2010 WL 2283621 (2010), <i>review denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1016 (2010).....	23
<i>State v. Schultz</i> , 138 Wn.2d 638 (1999)	33
<i>State v. Upstate Storage, Inc.</i> , 145 A.D.2d 714 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988) ...	34
<i>Three Rivers Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 502 F. Supp. 1118 (W.D. Pa. 1980).....	29
<i>United of Omaha Life Ins. Co. v. Solomon</i> , 960 F.2d 31 (6th Cir. 1992)	29
<i>Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Wisconsin Solid Waste Recycling Auth.</i> , 84 Wis. 2d 462, 267 N.W.2d 659 (1978)	27
<i>Whatcom County Water Dist. No. 4 v. Century Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 29 Wn. App 207 (1981).....	33
<i>Wheeling Corp. v. Columbus & Ohio River RR. Co.</i> , 2001-Ohio-8751, 147 Ohio App. 3d 460, 771 N.E.2d 263 (2001)	40, 48, 49
<i>Wood v. Battle Ground Sch. Dist.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 550 (2001)	40, 45
<i>Wood v. Marston</i> , 442 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1983).....	42
<i>Zorc v. City of Vero Beach</i> , 722 So. 2d 891 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998)...	46, 48

Statutes

Const art. VIII, § 7.....	4, 33
Const. art. II, § 25	4, 33
Laws of 1983, ch. 155, § 1	39

RCW 42.30.01038
RCW 42.30.02039, 40, 42
RCW 42.30.03038, 39
RCW 42.30.0605, 38
RCW 42.30.91038
U.S.Const. amend. XIV28

Other Authorities

AGO 1986 No. 16.....39
Port of Seattle Resolution 3605 (2009)2, 7, 8, 26, 27
